

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

#14-1341

APRIL DeBOER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-VS-

RICHARD SNYDER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of Michigan, Southern Division, Hon. Bernard A. Friedman

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

(Counsel listed on next page)

s/Carole M. Stanyar

CAROLE M. STANYAR P34830
221 N. Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(313) 819-3953
cstanyar3@wowway.com

s/ Kenneth M. Mogill

Kenneth M. Mogill P17865
MOGILL, POSNER & COHEN
27 E. Flint St., 2nd Floor
Lake Orion MI 48362
(248)814-9470
kmogill@bignet.net

s/Dana M. Nessel

DANA M. NESSEL P51346
645 Griswold, Suite 4300
Detroit MI 48226
(313)556-2300
dananessel@hotmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

s/Robert A. Sedler

ROBERT A. SEDLER P31003
Wayne State University Law School
471 W. Palmer Street
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-3968
rsedler@wayne.edu

Of Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES vi

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .. 2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Introduction 2

 B. Proceedings Below 4

 1. Disparate treatment of gays and lesbians 6

 2. The definition of marriage in the law 7

 3. Child development and outcomes 10

 4. Impact on children of exclusion of same-sex couples
 from the right to marry and the right to adopt jointly 14

 5. The decision below 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT 23

THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT, IN EXCLUDING PLAINTIFFS AND ALL OTHER GAY AND LESBIAN COUPLES FROM THE RIGHT TO MARRY, THE MICHIGAN MARRIAGE AMENDMENT AND RELATED STATUTES VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE, U.S. CONST., AM. XIV; THE AMENDMENT AND RELATED STATUTES ALSO VIOLATE THE

DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, U.S. CONST., AM. XIV.

A. In prohibiting Plaintiffs from marrying and deciding for themselves whether to form a legally recognized family, the MMA and related statutes, M.C.L.A. §§551.1 - 551.4 and 551.272, violate their fundamental right to marry the person of their choice, in violation of the due process clause of U.S. Const., Am. XIV.. 23

B. The MMA and related statutes cause social, psychological, financial and legal harm to same-sex couples and their children without any rational relationship to the attainment of a legitimate governmental purpose, and the trial court correctly concluded that these provisions violate the equal protection clause of U.S. Const., Am. XIV. 33

1. Standard of review 33

2. Standard of scrutiny 34

3. Argument 41

(a) Encouraging responsible procreation 42

(b) Promoting the “optimal environment” for children . . . 43

(c) The MMA and related statutes substantially harm children and families 46

(d) Proceeding with caution/unintended consequences . . 47

(e) Tradition and morality 48

(f) Federalism 49

4. Propriety of trial court fact-finding 53

5.	Consideration of Plaintiffs’ claims is not barred by <i>Baker v. Nelson</i>	56
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	61

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	55
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	56
<i>Beech Grove Invest. Co. v. Civil Rights Comm.</i> , 380 Mich. 405 (1968)	26-27
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F.Supp.2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2013) .	57
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .	22, 38-41, 49
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F.Supp.2d 476 (E.D. Va. 2014)	57
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___ (W.D. Tenn. 2014) [2014 WL 556729]	25, 57
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	44
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	26
<i>Charlton v. Charlton</i> , 397 Mich. 85 (1976)	26
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	35, 39
<i>Cleburne Living Center v. City of Cleburne, Texas</i> , 726 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1984)	55
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir 2002)	36
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Services</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir 2012)	33-34

<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___ [2014 WL 715741] (W.D. Tex. 2014) ..	57
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. App. 1995)	55-56
<i>Doe v. Plyler</i> , 458 F.Supp. 569 (E.D. Tex. 1978)	54
<i>Dunlap v. Michigan Dept. of Corrections</i> , 65 Fed.Appx. 971 (6th Cir. 2003) ..	34
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	39-40
<i>Equality Foundation v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir 1997)	33
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 1993 WL 518586 [unreported] (Dist. Ct. Colo.)	55
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	54
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	26
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___ [2014 WL 2054264] (D. Or. 2014) ..	57
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973)	35-36
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	24
<i>Guzman v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 679 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2012)	378
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___ [2014 WL 2178332] (2014)	52
<i>Harmon v. Davis</i> , 489 Mich. 986 (2011)	31
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	36, 41, 49
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	51
<i>In re Martin</i> , 200 Mich. App. 703 (1993)	31
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	37, 42

<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	26
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	48,57
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___ [2014 WL 1909999] (D. Idaho 2014)	57
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	39
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , ___ F.3d ___ [2014 WL 1357041] (6th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	39
<i>Mass. v. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	31, 35, 39
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	35,36, 40-41
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	24
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982)	35
<i>National Pride at Work v. Governor</i> , 481 Mich. 56 (2008)	31
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	44
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 199 (1977)	26
<i>Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Perry v Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	48

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	29, 55
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	54
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	51
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	55
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir 2006)	38
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, et. al.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014)	50-52
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	43
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	44
<i>Ting v. A.T. & T.</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	24, 55
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	38
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	45
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	37
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	51
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	32

<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Surv. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	39
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	26
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	20, 52
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___ (M.D. Pa. 2014) [2014 WL 2058105]	28, 56-59
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	49
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir 2012)	34
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___ [2014 WL 2558444] (W.D. Wisc. 2014) . . .	56
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	23

<u>CONSTITUTIONS</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
-----------------------------	-----------------------

U.S. Const., Amend. V	37
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	1, 23, 33
Const. 1963, art. 1, §25	3
Const. 1963, art. 10, §1	26

<u>STATUTES and COURT RULES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
--	-----------------------

29 U.S.C. §2901.101(13)	31
Defense of Marriage Act §3	37
Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)(9)(A)	34
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(5)	61

Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B)	61
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	61
Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(6)	61
Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(a)	33
1855 P.A. 168	26
1996 P.A. 334	3
M.C.L.A. §206.506	31
M.C.L.A. §333.2855	31
M.C.L.A. §420.3	31
M.C.L.A. §§551.1 - 551.4	1, 3, 23
M.C.L.A. §551.1	3
M.C.L.A. §551.2	24
M.C.L.A. §551.272	1, 3, 23
M.C.L.A. §552.23	31
M.C.L.A. §600.2922(2)(a)	31
M.C.L.A. §700.2201-700.2205	31
M.C.L.A. §700.3206	31
M.C.L.A. §701.60(2)	42
M.C.L.A. §710.24	3

M.C.L.A. §750.520 <i>l</i>	26
M.C.L.A. §772.2(c)	31
M.C.L.A. §780.766(4)(h)	31
